

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**MORGAN DREXEN, INC. and
KIMBERLY A. PISINSKI,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 13-01112 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Randall K. Miller
D.C. Bar No. 460682
Nicholas M. DePalma
D.C. Bar No. 974664
VENABLE LLP
8010 Towers Crescent Drive, Suite 300
Tysons Corner, VA 22182
Tel: (703) 760-1600
Fax: (703) 821-8949
rkmiller@venable.com
nmdepalma@venable.com

*Randal M. Shaheen
D.C. Bar No. 409292
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202.344.4488
202.344.4323
rmshaheen@venable.com
**subject to admission*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Morgan Drexen, Inc. and
Kimberly A. Pisinski*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. CFPB DOES NOT CONFRONT THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF ITS STRUCTURAL FEATURES IN COMBINATION1
- II. CFPB PROVIDES NEITHER JUDICIAL CRITERIA NOR A LIMITING PRINCIPLE3
- III. CFPB’S POSITION CONTRADICTS THE HISTORICAL USE OF MULTIMEMBER COMMISSIONS FOR COMPARABLE AGENCIES5
- IV. CFPB’S STRUCTURE VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF DEMOCRATIC CONTROL OF GOVERNMENT14
 - A. Power of the Purse15
 - B. Presidential Removal18
- V. CONTRARY TO CFPB’S OPPOSITION BRIEF, CFPB IS NOT SUBJECT TO ORDINARY JUDICIAL REVIEW BECAUSE DODD-FRANK DECLARES CFPB THE WINNER IN ADVANCE OF AGENCY DISPUTES20
- VI. THE RISK OF CFPB OVERREACH IS REAL AND NOT THEORETICAL21
- VII. CFPB’S REFERENCES TO VOLUMINOUS MATERIALS SHOULD BE DISREGARDED23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.
 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 17

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 6

Ass’n of American Railroads v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 2, 4

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States, 301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... 16

Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 10

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 6

Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003)..... 6

FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952) 10

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006) 8

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935) 10

Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner,
 101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 18

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n, 499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... 11

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1988)..... 6

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 14

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 19

Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. F.C.C., 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 9

The Pocket Veto Case, 279 U.S. 655 (1929)..... 6, 13

U.S. Dept. of Navy v. FLRA, 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 15, 17

Whiting v. Labat-Anderson, Inc., 926 F. Supp. 2d 106, 2013 WL 75391 (D.D.C. 2013) 23

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C) 17

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B)	20
12 U.S.C. §§ 4511	12
15 U.S.C. § 41	7
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e)(1)	7
United States § 1342, at 213-14 (1833)	15
Rules	
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 4103 (2009)	8
